and a $424,445 increase to accumulated depreciation.

Table 6-3
Effect of Salvage Value on Depreciation

Acct. . . Asset Audit AD Utility AD AD

No. escr,Ptlon Life 6/30/2024 6/30/2024 Adjustment

391.7 Transportation Equipment 6 $ 224,110 $ 199,689 $ 24,421

395.7 PowerOperated Equipment 12 $ 88,267 $ 76,289 $ 11,978

Acct. „ . ,.
Description

No.

391.7 Transportation Equipment

395.7 PowerOperated Equipment

Asset Aud Depreciation Util Depreciation Depr. Exp

Ufe Expense Expense Adjustment

6 $ 48,609 $ 33,345 $ 15,264

12 $ 8,855 $ 5,265 $ 3,590

16

Exhibits

Exhibit 1: Rate Base

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Company: K W Resort Utilities Corp

Docket No. ¡20240108

Schedule Year Ended: 06/30/2024

Interim [ ] Final [X]

Historic [X] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: A-2

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.

Explanation: Provide the calculation of average rate base for the test year, showing all adjustments. All non-used and useful items should be

reported as Plant Held For Future Use.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Average Amount A-3 Adjusted

Une Per Utility Utility Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Balance Schedule(s)

1 Utility Plant in Service $ 21,985,301 $ 2,132,047 (A) $ 24,117,348 A-3.A-6

2

3 Utility Land & Land Rights 375,000 375,000 A-3.A-6

4

5 Less: Non-Used & Useful Plant - - A-7

6

7 Construction Work in Progress 94,385 (94,385) (B) - A-3, A-7

8

9 Less: Accumulated Depreciation (10,211,165) (33,033) (C) (10,244,198) A-3.A-10

10

11 Less: CIAC (12,091,323) (12,091,323) A-3.A-12

12

13 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 6,665,424 6,665,424 A-3, A-14

14

15 Acquisition Adjustments

16

17 Accum. Amort, of Acq. Adjustments

18

19 Advances For Construction A-3, A-16

20

21 Working Capital Allowance _ ;_ 1,439,394 (D) _ 1,439,394 A-3.A-17

22

23 Total Rate Base _$_ 6,817,622 $_ 3,444,023 $ 10,261,645

17

Exhibit 2: Capital Structure

Schedule of Requested Cost of Capital

13 Month Average Balance

Company: KW Resort Utilities Corp

Docket No.:20240108

Test Year Ended: 06/30/2024

Interim [ ] Final [x]

Historical [x] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule D-l

Page 1 of 1

Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculates the requested cost of capital on a 13-month average basis. If a year-end basis Is used,

submit an additional schedule reflecting year-end calculations.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Reconciled to

[…]

1 Long Term Debt $ 4,264,575 41.56% 5.90% 2.45%

2 Short Term Debt

3 Preferred Stock

4 Common Equity 5,664,435 55.20% 10.05% 5.55%

5 Customer Deposits 332,635 3.24% 2.00% 0.06%

6 Tax Credits - Zero Cost

7 Tax Credits - Weighted Cost

8 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax

9 Other (Explain) _

10

11 Total _$_ 10,261,645 100.00% 8.06%

Note: The cost of equity is based on the leverage formula in effect pursuant to Order No. PSC-2024-0165-PAA-WS

18

Exhibit 3: Net Operating Income

Schedule of Wastewater Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: KW Resort Utilities Corp Schedule: B-2

Docket No.:20240108 Page 1 of 1

Test Year Ended: 0S/30/2024 Preparer: Milian, Swain & Associates, Inc.

Interim [ ] Rnal [X]

Historic [X] Projected []

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating Income for the test year. If amortization (Une 4) is related to any amount other than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional

schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

to to to M (s) to to
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Une Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting

No. Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES _$_ 3,851,481 $_ 69,066 (A) $_ 3,920,547 $_ 913,843 (A) $ 4,834,390 B-4,6-3

2

3 Operation & Maintenance 2,832,631 253,623 (B) 3,086,254 3,086,254 B-6.B-3

4

5 De preciation.net of CIAC Amort. 424,360 142,619 (C) 566,979 566,979 B-14, B-3

6
7 Amortization

8

9 Taxes Other Than Income 288,955 23,991 (D) 312,945 41,123 (D) 354,068 B-15, B-3

10

11 Provision for Income Taxes - - C-l, B-3

12

13 OPERATING EXPENSES 3,545,945 420,233 3,966,178 41,123 4,007,301

14
15 NET OPERATING INCOME $ 305,536 $ (351,167j_ $ (45,631) $ 872,720_ _$ 827,089

16

17
18 RATE BASE $ 6,817,622 $ 3,444,023 § 10,261,645 $ 10,261,645

19

20
21 RATE OF RETURN _ 4.48 %_ ~_ %_ 8.06%

19